

FILED

Nov 03, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
te of Washington

NO. 331814

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ALEXANDR RUMYANTSEV,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40681
Office Id. No. 91018
500 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206)464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

 A. Does substantial evidence support the superior court’s finding that two injuries to Rummyantsev’s head were not distinctive conditions of his employment?2

 B. Does substantial evidence support the superior court’s finding that Rummyantsev’s application for benefits did not put the Department on notice that he was claiming that he had an occupational disease of noise-induced hearing loss?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. In Spring 2010, Rummyantsev Worked as a Laborer for Huntwood When He Sustained Two Industrial Injuries That Only Required First Aid2

 B. In 2013, Rummyantsev First Filed a Claim With the Department, and the Claim Only Mentioned the Two Injuries in 2010, But the Department Denied the Claim Because He Did Not File It Within One Year of the Injuries3

 C. Rummyantsev Appealed to the Board, Where He Presented No Evidence About His Specific Job Duties, and the Board Affirmed.....4

 D. After a Bench Trial, the Superior Court Affirmed, Finding That the Two Injuries Were Not Distinctive Conditions of Rummyantsev’s Employment and That He Did Not Put the Department on Notice That He Claimed to Have an Occupational Disease of Noise-Induced Hearing Loss6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

V. ARGUMENT8

 A. Substantial Evidence Shows that Rummyantsev Failed to
 Timely File His Application, So the Department
 Correctly Denied It9

 1. While an Industrial Injury Need Not Arise from the
 Worker’s Distinctive Conditions of Employment, an
 Occupational Disease Does9

 2. Substantial Evidence Shows that Rummyantsev
 Presented No Evidence of His Specific Job Duties.....14

 3. Substantial Evidence Shows that Rummyantsev’s
 Injuries Do Not Constitute Distinctive Conditions of
 Employment15

 B. Substantial Evidence Shows That Rummyantsev’s
 Application Did Not Put the Department on Notice That
 He Was Seeking a Claim for Noise-Induced Occupational
 Hearing Loss18

VI. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beels v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 178 Wash. 301, 34 P.2d 917 (1934)	19
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 883, 729 P.2d 63 (1986).....	8
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	13
<i>Clausen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 62, 129 P.2d 777 (1942).....	7
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	8
<i>Gast v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 239, 852 P.2d 319 (1993).....	12
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	22
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Baxter</i> , No. 92 82 5897, 1994 WL 76747 (Bd. Indus. Ins. App., Jan. 7, 1994).....	18
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	22
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	22

<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	10, 19
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	22
<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1941).....	19
<i>Potter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 301, 289 P.3d 727 (2012).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Ramos v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 32675-6-III, (Wash. Ct. App., Nov. 3, 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 415, 326 P.3d 744, review denied, 337 P.3d 325 (2014)	7, 14
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	13
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wn. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	13
<i>Weyerhauser Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 82 Wn. App. 277, 918 P.2d 933 (1996).....	10
<i>Witherspoon v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 847, 866 P.2d 78 (1994).....	12, 16

Statutes

RCW 34.05.030(2)(a) 7

RCW 34.05.030(2)(b)..... 7

RCW 51.04.010 22

RCW 51.08.100 9

RCW 51.08.140 9, 10

RCW 51.28.020(1)(a) 19

RCW 51.28.025(5)..... 10

RCW 51.28.050 9, 10

RCW 51.28.055 9, 10

RCW 51.52.050 15

RCW 51.52.050(2)(a) 14

RCW 51.52.115 14, 15

RCW 51.52.140 7
